## CHAPTER 30

## STATE RESOURCE CENTERS

[Prior to 7/1/83, Social Services[770] Ch 30] [Prior to 2/11/87, Human Services[498]]

## 441-30.1(218) Visiting.

**30.1(1)** The visiting hours at state resource centers shall be from 9 a.m. to 11 a.m. and 1 p.m. to 4 p.m. for on-ward visits; and from 8:30 a.m. to 8:30 p.m. for off-campus visits. Visiting hours may be extended at the superintendent's or designee's discretion when visitors are from great distances or are able to make only rare visits.

**30.1(2)** Persons wishing to visit residents must be approved by the resident's treatment team social worker designee prior to the visit.

**30.1(3)** The resident shall only be available when the resident is not actively involved in a scheduled treatment activity.

**30.1(4)** A visit shall be terminated when behavior on the part of the resident or visitor is disruptive to the resident's treatment plan.

**30.1(5)** Visitors wishing to take a resident off grounds shall obtain prior approval from the resident's treatment team social worker or designee.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 218.4.

**441—30.2(222)** Liability for support. The liability of any person, other than the patient, who is legally bound for the support of any patient under 18 years of age shall be determined in the same manner as parent liability in rule 441—156.2(234), except that the maximum liability shall not exceed the standards for personal allowances established by the department under the family investment program.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 222.78.

## 441—30.3(222) Certification of settlement.

**30.3(1)** *Certification.* At the time of a person's application for admission to a resource center, the board of supervisors shall certify through the central point of coordination process that the legal settlement of the person applying for admission is one of the following:

*a.* In the county from which the application is received or where the court is located;

- *b.* In another county in Iowa;
- c. In another state or in a foreign country; or
- *d*. Unknown or no legal settlement.

**30.3(2)** Supporting evidence.

a. If legal settlement is certified in the county of admission, no supporting evidence is necessary.

*b.* If legal settlement is certified in another county, the certification shall be sent to that county as described in Iowa Code section 222.63. A copy of the evidence supporting the determination, as described in paragraphs "*d*" and "*e*," shall accompany the certification.

*c*. If the central point of coordination for the admitting county finds that the person has not acquired legal settlement in an Iowa county, the admitting county shall send the certification as described in Iowa Code section 222.64 to the Administrator, DHS Division of Fiscal Management, 1305 E. Walnut Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0114. The certification shall be accompanied by a copy of the evidence supporting the determination, as described in paragraphs "*d*," "*e*," and "*f*."

*d.* The supporting evidence shall include all available information used to make a determination of legal settlement as defined in Iowa Code sections 252.16 and 252.17. The evidence shall include, but need not be limited to:

(1) The current and former addresses of the person, including the dates for the period when the person resided at each address;

(2) The person's current services and service history, including the name and location of the provider and the dates when services were received;

(3) The history of addresses and services received by the person's custodial parent or guardian when the person takes the legal settlement of the custodial parent or guardian as defined in Iowa Code section 252.16;

- (4) Copies of any court orders affecting a minor's custody or guardianship; and
- (5) Any other information needed to make a determination of legal settlement.
- e. Copies of the following forms may be submitted as supportive evidence, if properly completed:
- (1) Form 470-3439, Legal Settlement Worksheet.
- (2) A county central point of coordination application.
- (3) Form 470-4160, Notice of Court Action on Mental Health Hospitalization.

*f*. If a county asserts that a person's legal settlement is unknown so that the person is deemed a state case, the county that makes the assertion shall provide documentation of all attempts made by the county to ascertain the facts necessary to make a legal settlement determination. Documentation shall include:

(1) Information about each person contacted during the investigation, including the person's name, address, telephone number, and E-mail address if available;

- (2) The information obtained during the investigation; and
- (3) Identification of the person conducting the investigation.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code sections 222.50 and 222.60 through 222.79.

[Filed 4/30/76, Notice 3/22/76—published 5/17/76, effective 6/21/76]

[Filed 9/29/76, Notice 8/23/76—published 10/20/76, effective 11/24/76]

[Filed 9/12/78, Notice 7/26/78—published 10/4/78, effective 12/1/78]

[Filed emergency 2/10/84—published 2/29/84, effective 2/10/84]

[Filed emergency 1/15/87—published 2/11/87, effective 1/15/87] [Filed 8/11/99, Notice 6/16/99—published 9/8/99, effective 11/1/99]

[Filed 8/11/99, Notice 6/16/99—published 9/8/99, effective 11/1/99] [Filed 7/15/05, Notice 5/11/05—published 8/3/05, effective 10/1/05]